



\$~16 & 25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3474/2025, CRL.M.A. 15319/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15320/2025

MUKUL DHAWAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arshad Ali, Adv. along with
petitioner in person

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND
ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv. with SI
Birendra Singh, PS Lajpat Nagar and SI Shivam
Sharma, PS Preet Vihar

Appearance not given for R-2

+ CRL.M.C. 3473/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15316/2025

MUKUL DHAWAN & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Arshad Ali, Adv. along with
petitioners in person

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.

Appearance not given for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

22.08.2025

%

List on 25.08.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

AUGUST 22, 2025

gs/yr