



\$~56 & 57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3474/2025, CRL.M.A. 15319/2025 & CRL.M.A.
15320/2025

MUKUL DHAWANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Arshad Ali, Adv. along with
petitioner

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.
R-2 in person

+ CRL.M.C. 3473/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15316/2025

MUKUL DHAWAN & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Arshad Ali, Adv. along with
petitioners

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.
R-2 in person

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER
02.09.2025

%

1. It has jointly been informed by the parties that there are certain issues



which are to be resolved between them.

2. In view of the same, list on 19.11.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/ar/av