



\$~49 & 50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3473/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15316/2025

MUKUL DHAWAN & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Arshad Ali and Mr. Mohd. Sadiq,
Adv. along with Petitioner no.1.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.
SI Birendra Singh, PS Lajpat Nagar
Ms. Anuradha Mittra, Adv. for R-2 along with
R-2.

+ CRL.M.C. 3474/2025, CRL.M.A. 15319/2025 & CRL.M.A.
15320/2025

MUKUL DHAWAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arshad Ali and Mr. Mohd. Sadiq,
Adv. along with Petitioner.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.
SI Birendra Singh, PS Lajpat Nagar
Ms. Anuradha Mittra, Adv. for R-2 along with
R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

19.11.2025

%



1. Learned counsel for the parties submit that there is no possibility of settlement between them.
2. Let the matter be heard on merits on 26.02.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025/AS