



\$~38 & 39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3473/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15316/2025

MUKUL DHAWAN & ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

+ CRL.M.C. 3474/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15319/2025, CRL.M.A.
15320/2025

MUKUL DHAWAN

.....Petitioner

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Appearance:

Mr. Sajid A. Choudhary, Mr. Arshad Ali, Advocates for petitioners with
petitioner No.1 in person.

Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP with Mr. Abhimanyu Arya, Advocate for State in
Item Nos. 38 & 39.

Ms. Shreya Mittra and Ms. Anuradha Mittra, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **26.02.2026**

At joint request, list on 19.05.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

FEBRUARY 26, 2026

SS/JM/